

Nos. 17-73065, 18-71743

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Anthony SANCHEZ-MIRANDA,

Petitioner,

v.

William P. BARR, Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF DECISIONS OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS AND A DECISION OF U.S.
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, NORTHWEST
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT, AND WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR PANEL AND EN BANC REHEARING**

Trina Realmuto
Kristin Macleod-Ball
American Immigration Council
1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18
Brookline, MA 02446
(857) 305-3600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF AMICI.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	3
A. Petition Challenging ICE’s Issuance of the 2016 Reinstatement Order and the Board’s 2018 Decision Denying Fear-Based Claims, Case No. 18-71743.....	4
B. Petition Challenging the Board’s Decision Affirming the Denial of Mr. Sanchez-Miranda’s Motion to Reopen Based on a Vacated Conviction, Case No. 17-73065.....	6
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING.....	7
A. The Panel’s Decision Affirming the Reinstatement Order in Case No. 18-71743 Conflicts with <i>Vega-Anguiano v. Barr</i> As Well As Earlier Circuit Precedent Finding That Removal Orders Predicated on Vacated Convictions Are Invalid and Void <i>Ab Initio</i>	7
B. The Panel’s Decision in No. 17-73065 Is in Tension with Decisions of This and Other Courts of Appeals and Would Functionally Bar Review of the BIA’s Deviation from Its Settled Course of Adjudication	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ayala v. Sessions</i> , 855 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5, 11
<i>Bonilla v. Lynch</i> , 840 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	9
<i>Cardoso-Tlaseca v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Chay Ixcot v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Cruz v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 452 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2006)	2, 15
<i>Estrada-Rosales v. INS</i> , 645 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Garcia de Rincon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 539 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Hernandez-Almanza v. INS</i> , 547 F.2d 100 (9th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Matter of Adamiak</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 878 (BIA 2006).....	9, 10
<i>Matter of Farinas</i> , 12 I&N Dec. 467 (BIA 1967)	8
<i>Matter of G-N-C-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 281 (BIA 1998).....	11
<i>Matter of L-M-P-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 265 (BIA 2018)	11
<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 621 (BIA 2003)	9, 10
<i>Matter of W-C-B-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 118 (BIA 2007).....	11
<i>Mendoza v. Holder</i> , 606 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Menendez-Gonzalez v. Barr</i> , 929 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Nath v. Gonzales</i> , 467 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 11
<i>Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Sanchez-Miranda v. Barr</i> , Nos. 17-73065, 18-71743, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 21750 (9th Cir. July 22, 2019).....	passim
<i>Sang Goo Park v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 846 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Tamenut v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Uddin v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 870 F.3d 282 (3d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Vega-Anguiano v. Barr</i> , _ F.3d _, No. 15-72999, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 34334 (9th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Wiedersperg v. INS</i> , 896 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5).....	1, 3, 4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	8, 9

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.314, 11
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e).....5
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g)5
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e).....4, 11
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....6
8 C.F.R. § 1208.314, 11
8 C.F.R. § 1241.8(e).....4, 11
